

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SUMIT  
RAMESH  
KARNIK

Digitally signed  
by SUMIT  
RAMESH KARNIK  
Date: 2025.12.24  
17:25:55 +0530

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.9174 OF 2024  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO.8653 OF 2023

Rammurat S/o. Lalji Bharati and Ors. ...Applicants

**Versus**

Union of India, Central Railway, CSMT ...Respondent

\*\*\*\*

Adv. Mr. Vasant N. More for the Applicants.  
Adv. Reva Kadam a/w Adv. Bhagyashri Waghmare i/by Adv. Niranjan Shimpi for  
the Respondent.

\*\*\*\*

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2025

**PC. :**

1. Heard learned Counsel for the parties.
2. This is an application for condonation of 15 days delay in filing First Appeal. The application is opposed by the learned Counsel for the Respondent (Railway).
3. Considering the extent of delay and averments in the appeal, sufficient cause is made out. **Application is allowed. Delay is condoned.**
4. Place the First Appeal for admission on 14/01/2026.
5. The Applicants are at liberty to file compilation of documents which were part of Tribunal record. Copy of appeal compilation and additional compilation be served upon the Respondent.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)